

Z

SLP(C)No. 5692 OF 2003

ITEM No.45

Court No. 9

SECTION XIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.5692/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 29/11/2002 in CRP 1107/93
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

S.A. MANOHARAN

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

NARAYANA MENON (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 08/03/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s)Mr. E.C. Agrawala,Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal,Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawal,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. P. Krishnamoorthy,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is not controverted that the petitioner has not paid arrears of rent almost for a decade. This being the position, without saying anything more, the special leave petition has to be dismissed. Accordingly, it is dismissed.

[T.I. Rajput][Shelly Sengupta]
Court Master Court Master